BOROUGH OF BELLEVUE

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 21 - 11

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BELLEVUE, A HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY IN THE COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 11-14 TO INCREASE THE SANITARY SEWER USER FEE.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bellevue, in the County of Allegheny and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the authority of the same, as follows:

SECTION 1: Section 2 of Ordinance 11-14 is hereby amended to read:

SECTION 2: That all property within the Borough of Bellevue with improvements located on such property that utilize potable water for sanitary facilities shall be subject to a sanitary user fee imposed by the Borough of Bellevue. The amount of said fee shall be three dollars (\$3.00) per thousand gallons of water used during any three-month billing period as evidenced by the quarterly water meter readings taken by the West View Water Authority. In addition to the foregoing sanitary user fee, each quarterly invoice shall also include an Administrative Services Fee in the amount of two dollars and fifty cents (\$2.50).

SECTION 2: That any ordinance, or part thereof, conflicting with the provision of this ordinance is hereby repealed insofar as the same affects this ordinance

ORDAINED and ENACTED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bellevue in lawful session duly assembled this 28th Day of December, 2021.

ATTEST:

Cindy L. Bahn, Secretary, **Director of Administrative Services**

BOROUGH OF BELLEVU Bv:

Val Pennington, President **Bellevue Town Council**

Examined and approved this 28th day of December . 2021

Hon. Emily Marburger, Mayor